

No. 14-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN H MATHIAS, JR.
JAMES T. MALYSIAK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

*Not admitted in DC;
supervised by principals of the
Firm.

March 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. As The EEOC Now Concedes, The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Restricting Fee Awards Only To Defendants Who Prevail “On The Merits” Is Wrong..... 3

II. The EEOC Has Waived Its Newfound Principal Argument. 4

III. The EEOC’s Newly Invented Argument Is Wrong On Both The Facts And The Law..... 8

A. The District Court Dismissed The 67 Claims At Issue With Prejudice..... 8

B. The District Court Was Fully Justified In Dismissing The EEOC’s Claims With Prejudice..... 13

C. The Court Should Not Adopt The EEOC’s Position That Only A Dismissal With Prejudice Confers “Prevailing Party” Status. 16

IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Awarding Fees. 17

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	7
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	17
<i>Cantrell v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 2021</i> , 69 F.3d 456 (10th Cir. 1995).....	16-17
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	22
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	1, 3, 18
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)....	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>EEOC v. Farmer Brothers Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>EEOC v. General Electric Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Associates</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Estate of Hevia v. Portrio Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	18, 23

<i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	21
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	16
<i>J.G.T., Inc. v. Ashbritt, Inc.</i> , 459 F. App'x 333 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	12, 20, 22-23
<i>Macheca Transport Co. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, International Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	9
<i>In re Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 221 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Stebbins v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 528 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 793 (1949)	17
<i>von Kerssenbrock-Praschma v. Saunders</i> , 121 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Weissinger v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1970)	15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	17
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Response Brief, <i>General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980), 1980 WL 339554	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	15
Joint Appendix, <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015), 2014 WL 4380915	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 20 (1982).....	14
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	5
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4437 (2d ed. 2002).....	14
